

No. 18-1447 and No. 19-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY and
MAGYAR ÁLLAMVASUTAK ZRT.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILLIP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS
SAMUEL ESTREICHER AND THOMAS H. LEE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

AMELIA L. B. SARGENT
Counsel of Record
EMILY B. VIGLIETTA
WILLENKEN LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 955-9240
asargent@willenken.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Professors Samuel Estreicher
and Thomas H. Lee

September 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FSIA DEFINES CASES IN WHICH FOREIGN STATES CANNOT INVOKE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT IN U.S. COURTS BUT DOES NOT FORECLOSE COURTS FROM REFRAINING TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION IN APPROPRIATE CASES.	9
A. The FSIA Restrains Executive, Not Judicial, Discretion.....	9
B. The FSIA Does Not <u>Require</u> U.S. Courts to Hear Every Case in which A Foreign State “Shall Not Be Immune.”	11

C. Congress Explicitly Required Courts to Exercise Jurisdiction as to Certain Terrorism Claims Against Foreign States but Did Not Use the Same Language with Respect to Expropriation Claims.	14
D. The FSIA Specifies that Foreign States Should Be Treated the “Same” as Private Defendants, Not Made Worse Off.	16
E. The Court Has Already Recognized Other Federal Common Law Grounds to Refrain from Exercising Jurisdiction Despite an Applicable Exception to the FSIA.	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD LOOK TO ITS PRECEDENTS AND ARTICULATE A CONCISE FRAMEWORK FOR APPLYING INTERNATIONAL COMITY ABSTENTION TO GUIDE THE LOWER COURTS.	20
A. Deference to Well-Considered Executive Statements.....	22
B. Consideration of Reciprocal Foreign Practices	24

C. Respect for Conflicting U.S. Treaties and Statutes	25
D. Assessment of Parallel Proceedings in Foreign Forums and Alternative Remedial Schemes	26
III. WHEN A FOREIGN COUNTRY HAS ESTABLISHED AN ADEQUATE JUDICIAL OR RESTITUTIVE PROCESS TO RIGHT A HISTORICAL WRONG, ADJUDICATIVE COMITY WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF ABSTENTION	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	23
<i>Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	2, 25
<i>Armstrong Paint & Varnish Works v. Nu- Enamel Corp.</i> , 305 U.S. 315 (1938).....	17
<i>Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 528 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chemicals and Plastics Co. Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	8, 17
<i>Doe v. Democratic People's Republic of Korea Ministry of Foreign Affairs Jungsong-Dong</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 31
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18

<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	24
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	8, 17
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	19, 28
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	16
<i>Leibovich v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	18
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	31
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	29
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	4, 6, 15, 16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	10, 12, 18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	12

<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3, 6, 18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	16, 20
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Turner Ent. Co. v. Degeto Film GmbH</i> , 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	16
<i>Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	8, 17
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	6, 14

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, 28 U.S.C. § 1333 (2018)	3, 13
New York Convention into Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201–208 (2018)	26
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, at 7 (1976)	10, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Samuel Estreicher & Thomas H. Lee, <i>In Defense of International Comity</i> , 93 S. CAL. L. REV. 169 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Escaping “International Comity,”</i> 83 IOWA L. REV. 893 (1998)	21
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018) (No. 16-1220), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_ argume nts/ argument_transcripts/2017/16- 1220_4hd5.pdf	25

U.S. Dep't of State, 2009 Terezin Declaration
on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues
(June 30, 2009),
[https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-
assets-conference-terezin-declaration/](https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-conference-terezin-declaration/).....23, 24

U.S. Dep't of State, Washington Conference on
Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art
(Dec. 3, 1998),
[https://www.state.gov/washington-
conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-
art/](https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/)23, 24
